

Resolution 2005-013

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH PORTLAND AND WESTERN RAILROAD FOR PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH INSTALLATION OF SIDEWALK PANELS ACROSS THE SUNSET BOULEVARD CROSSING OF THE RIGHT-OF WAY

WHEREAS, the City wishes to provide a safe and legal pedestrian crossing of Portland & Western Railway rights-of-way at Sunset Boulevard; and

WHEREAS, the Richen Meadows Subdivision through its Notice of Decision has a requirement to provide the sidewalk and pay for the crossing panel installation through Portland & Western Railroad; and

WHEREAS, the permit and construction is the City's responsibility to obtain; and

WHEREAS, Portland and Western Railroads have provided a reasonable project estimate of \$9,100.00 to perform the preliminary engineering services; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends establishing a contingency of 15% of the project estimate, an amount of \$1,365.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Portland and Western Railroad for the project estimate of \$9,100.00,

Section 2: Council approves a contingency of \$1,365.00. Subject to the limitation of the City's Local Contract Review Board Rules and other applicable laws, the City Manager is authorized to enter into change orders with Portland and Western Railroad or other contractors for services related to the design of the siding relocation in the amount not to exceed \$1,365.00

Section 3: This resolution is and shall be effective from and after its passage by the Council.

Duly passed by the City Council this 15th day of March 2005.

Keith S. Mays, Mayor

ATTEST:

Recorder

Resolution 2005-013 March 15, 2005 Page 1 of 1